Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530



Comment [COMMENT1]: WHEN INSERTING INFORMATION AT THE @ SIGN REMEMBER TO USE INDENT FOR SECOND LINE - NOT TAB. ALSO, IT WILL LOOK LIKE THE TEXT IS GOING WACKO, BUT DON'T WORRY - IT IS FINE.

DETAILED SITE PLAN

DSP-01033

Application	General Data	
	Date Accepted	07/13/2001
Project Name JAEGER PROPERTY	Planning Board Action Limit	10/21/2001
	ZHE Hearing Date	N/A
Location	Plan Acreage	3.7422
900' NORTH OF INTERSECTION OF KENILWORTH AVENUE AND WESTCHESTER PARK DRIVE. Applicant/Address AD and C Management Company P.O. Box 673 College Park, MD 20741	Zone	R-30
	Dwelling Units	36
	Square Footage	51,600
	Planning Area	67
	Council District	4
	Municipality	Greenbelt
	200-Scale Base Map	210NE06

Purpose of Application	Notice Dates	
RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUMS	Adjoining Property Owners (CB-15-1998)	07/11/01
	Previous Parties of Record (CB-13-1997)	07/17/01
	Sign(s) Posted on Site	10/03/01
	Variance(s): Adjoining Property Owners	NA

Staff Recommendation			Staff Reviewer I	Laxmi Srinivas
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	D	ISAPPROVAL	DISCUSSION
	X			

October 10, 2001

MEMORANDUM

TO: Prince George's County Planning Board

VIA: Steve Adams, Urban Design Supervisor

FROM: Laxmi Srinivas, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Detailed Site Plan SP-01033

Jaeger Property

The Urban Design staff has reviewed the site development plans for the subject proposal and presents the following evaluation and findings leading to a recommendation of APPROVAL with conditions.

EVALUATION

This Detailed Site Plan was reviewed and evaluated for compliance with the following criteria:

- a. Preliminary Plat 4-00036
- b. The requirements of the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance:
 - Section 27-434 regarding the R-30 (Multifamily Low Density Residential) Zone
 - Section 27-441 governing permitted uses in the R-30 Zone
 - Section 27-582 regarding minimum parking requirements
- c. The requirements of the $Landscape\ Manual$.
- d. Referrals.

FINDINGS

Based upon the evaluation and analysis of the subject application, the Urban Design staff recommends the following findings:

1. The Planning Board approved Preliminary Plat 4-00036 for the subject 3.74-acre property known as Jaeger Property on November 2, 2000 (PGCPB No. 00-189). The subject property is located on the west side of Westchester Park Drive, approximately 900 feet north of the intersection of Kenilworth Avenue and Westchester Park Drive. The adjacent properties are as follows:

North - Greenbelt Regional Park zoned R-O-S (Open Space)

South - Westchester Park Condominiums zoned R-10 (Multifamily High Density

Residential)

East - Westchester Park Drive West - Kenilworth Avenue (MD 201)

2. The applicant is proposing 36 multifamily units in three buildings. Multifamily dwellings are a permitted use in the R-30 Zone. Condition of approval #1 of Preliminary Plat 4-00036 requires the applicant to file a Detailed Site Plan for the subject proposal. The applicant is proposing three buildings around a central green area and parking lot. The entrance to the property from Westchester Park Drive will lead to the green area and parking lot.

The two-story buildings will have gabled roofs, brick and siding facades, and a central entrance foyer. Six units are proposed on each floor. The applicant is proposing the following types of units:

- One bedroom units - 19 units (52.8 percent)
- Two bedroom units - 14 units (38.9 percent)
- Three bedroom units - 3 units (8.3 percent)

The above bedroom percentages comply with the requirements of Section 27-419, bedroom percentages, which requires a maximum of 40 percent for two bedroom units and a maximum of 10 percent for three bedroom units.

- 3. The following conditions and findings of Preliminary Plat 4-00036 apply to this proposal:
 - #1 A Phase II Noise Study shall be submitted for this site, prior to Detailed Site Plan, for the proposed residential structures. The noise study shall address appropriate mitigation measures to achieve acceptable interior and exterior noise levels on this site, based on the Phase I study prepared by Staiano Engineering, Inc., for Westchester Park dated August 10, 2000.
 - #2 Prior to building permits, the applicant shall submit certification by a professional engineer with competency in acoustical analysis to the Environmental Planning Section, indicating that the design and construction of building shells will attenuate noise to interior noise levels of 45 dBA (Ldn) or less; and exterior active yard areas will have a noise level of 65 dBA (Ldn) or less.

Compliance with these conditions is discussed in Finding #14.

#4 A Type II Tree Conservation Plan shall be approved in conjunction with the Detailed Site Plan.

Compliance with this condition is discussed in Finding #14.

#6 The applicant, his heirs, successors and/or assigns shall provide adequate private recreational facilities on the property in accordance with the Parks and Recreation Facilities Guidelines.

The applicant has provided a tot-lot to partially fulfill this condition. The applicant must add a sitting area to completely meet the requirements of the Parks and Recreation Facilities Guidelines. A condition of approval has been added to require the sitting area.

- 4. Since the proposal is a new use on the property, the proposal is subject to the requirements of Section 4.1(residential requirements), Section 4.3 (parking requirements) and Section 4.7 (buffering incompatible uses) of the *Landscape Manual*.
- 5. The proposed parking is consistent with the following requirements of Section 27-582, offstreet parking and loading, of the Zoning Ordinance:

PARKING REQUIRED	PARKING PROPOSED
One bedroom units (2 per unit) 38 for 19 units	38
Two bedroom units (2.5 per unit) 21 for 14 units	35
Three bedroom units (3 per unit) 9 for 3 units	12
TOTAL REQUIRED - 68	85
LOADING REQUIRED None required for dwellings with fewer than 100 units	0

The parking table shows a total of 82 parking spaces. A condition of approval has been added to revise the parking table to show 85 parking spaces.

 The proposal is in general conformance with the development standards for the R-30 Zone listed in Section 27-441.

Referral Comments

- 7. The State Highway Administration (McDonald to Srinivas, July 28, 2001) has no objections to the approval of the Detailed Site Plan.
- 8. The Park Planning Division (Binns to Srinivas, August 7, 2001) has no comments regarding the proposal.
- The Subdivision Section (Del Balzo to Srinivas, August 3, 2001) has stated that the proposal must comply with the conditions of approval of Preliminary Plan 4-00036

requiring a noise study, compliance with the Tree Conservation Plan, and provision of onsite recreational facilities. The conditions of approval also prohibit direct access to and from Kenilworth Avenue. Compliance with these conditions is discussed in Finding #14.

- 10. The Community Planning Division (Chang to Srinivas, July 25, 2001) has stated that the proposal is consistent with the Master Plan recommendations for multifamily residential uses on the subject property and a density of no more than 12 dwelling units per acre. The Division has also stated that the master plan recommends a hiker-biker trail along the east side of Kenilworth Avenue. Kenilworth Avenue is designated as a Class III bikeway with appropriate signage. Condition of approval #5 of Preliminary Plan 4-00036 requires the applicant to provide the installation of one Share the Road with a Bike• sign in accordance with the state requirements prior to building permits.
- 11. The Department of Public Works and Transportation (Hijazi to Srinivas, July 23, 2001) has stated that the subject property has access from the privately maintained portion of Westchester Park Drive. A DPW&T construction permit is required. Coordination with the State Highway Administration is required for any work along Kenilworth Avenue.
- 12. The Department of Environmental Resources (De Guzman to Srinivas, August 7, 2001) has stated that the proposal is not consistent with the approved stormwater management concept #8318689-2000-00. The site plan does not show a storm drain system. A condition of approval has been added to require revision of the approved stormwater management concept or revision of the Detailed Site Plan to conform to the approved concept.
- 13. The Westchester Park Civic Association (Creco to Srinivas, August 6,2001) has requested information on various issues like temporary construction access, parking, recreation, bioretention areas, cost sharing, financial viability, etc. The applicant has provided the information requested by the Civic Association (Stossier to Srinivas, September 28, 2001).
- 14. The Environmental Planning Section (Finch to Srinivas, August 9, 2001) has stated that the site is located in the Northeast Branch subdrainage area, which is a tributary to the Anacostia River. The property is located in water and sewer service categories W-3 and S-3. The soil on the site, Rumford soil series, will not pose any problems for the development of the site. No noise concerns have been identified for the residential development of the site. There are no rare, threatened or endangered species on the site.

Condition #1 of Preliminary Plan 4-00036 requires a Phase II Noise Study to be submitted for the proposed residential structures. Condition #2 requires certification from an acoustical engineer prior to building permits for certifying that the interior and exterior noise levels are at acceptable levels.

The applicant has chosen one of the three alternative measures identified in the Phase I Noise Study, which is to move the residential structures and outdoor recreational areas beyond the 65 dBA noise impact zone. Since standard construction methods will reduce interior noise levels by 20 dBA and 65 dBA is the acceptable exterior noise level in residential areas, no additional mitigation is required. Therefore, a Phase II Noise Study is no longer required to determine noise mitigation measures. The relocation of residential

structures and outdoor recreation areas outside of the 65 dBA noise contour has eliminated the need for noise mitigation or acoustical certification prior to issuance of building permits.

Condition #4 requires a Type II Tree Conservation Plan to be approved in conjunction with the Detailed Site Plan.

The applicant has submitted a Type II Tree Conservation Plan (TCPII/107/01). This Type II TCP was reviewed for conformance with the Type I Tree Conservation Plan (TCPI/25/00). The Section has requested the following revisions to the Type II TCP:

- Preservation with less than 35 feet to be shown as reforestation areas for purposes of determining seedling equivalent planting requirements;
- Additional information regarding the type of passive recreation in the proposed woodland retention area;
- All woodland areas located a minimum of 10 feet from buildings to allow maintenance access:
- Reforestation less than 35 feet in width not credited for woodland conservation requirements;
- A clear zone with a minimum width of 20 feet in any area where overhead utility wires are retained;
- Delineation and protection of reforestation areas by the planting of larger size edge materials and/or tree protection devices;
- Coordination of signage with the location of the TPD or alternative means of sign posting to define the edge of reforestation areas.

The applicant has provided the above required information. The Section, in a revised memorandum dated October 4, 2001, has recommended approval of the Tree Conservation Plan and recommended a condition that the term *passive recreation* be removed from all plans. A condition of approval has been added to require the same.

- 15. The Transportation Section (Burton to Srinivas, August 7, 2001) has no comments regarding the proposal.
- 16. A referral was sent to the City of Greenbelt. No response has been received as of this date.
- A referral was sent to the National Parks Service. No response has been received as of this date.
- 18. The Permits Section (Windsor to Srinivas, meeting, September 27, 2001) has requested minor changes to the site plan. A condition of approval has been added to require the applicant to provide information on net area, lot coverage, green area calculations, lot frontage, setbacks etc.

19. With the proposed conditions, the Detailed Site Plan SP-01033 is found to represent a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines without requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, the Urban Design staff recommends that the Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and APPROVE SP-01033 and TCPII/107/01 subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Prior to certification of the Detailed Site Plan:
 - a. The site/grading and landscape plans shall be revised to show:
 - a sitting area in accordance with the Parks and Recreation Facilities Guidelines.
 - (2) notes regarding the total net area, the proposed green area, coverage, FAR, setbacks, the existing frontage etc., to show compliance with the requirements of Section 27-441 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding the R-30 Zone.
 - (3) location, design and details of proposed signs
 - b. The Tree Conservation Plan shall be revised to eliminate the term *passive recreation area* from the proposed woodland retention area at the northern boundary of the property.
 - The applicant shall revise the stormwater management concept approval from the
 Department of Environmental Resources or revise the Detailed Site Plan to conform
 to the approved concept.